CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT
04.01.2024

TS Construction Management
9760 SW Tigard Street
Tigard, OR, 97223

RE: Revised Meeting Date and Time: Cipole Business Center, New Metal Building, 19450 SW
Cipole Road, Tualatin OR 97052

Dear Property Owner,

You are cordially invited to attend a meeting on 04.15.2024 at 6:15pm at the Tualatin Public
Library Community Room. This meeting shall be held to discuss a proposed project located at
19450 SW Cipole Road. The proposal is to discuss the construction of a new slab-on-grade
commercial metal building with three tenant spaces, each featuring a shop, office, and restroom.

The purpose of this meeting is to provide a means for the applicant and surrounding property
owners to meet and discuss this proposal and identify any issues regarding this proposal.

Regards,

Carson Pike, Project Engineer

TS Construction Management
P.O. Box 885

Tualatin, OR 97062

Cell (503)-867-0031
cpike@isconstructionmanagement.com
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CIPOLE ROAD COMMERCIAL BUILDING

19452 CIPOLE ROAD TUALATIN, OR 97052

REVIATIONS
ADJACENT MATL  MATERIAL
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR MAX  MAXIMUM
ALTERNATE MECH MECHANICAL
ALUMINUM MFR  MANUFACTURER
APPROVED MIN  MINIMUM
APPROXIMATE MISC  MISCELLANEOUS
ARCHITECT(URAL) NIC  NOTIN CONTRACT
BOTTOM OF NO.J# NUMBER
BETWEEN NOM  NOMINAL
BUILDING NTS NOT TO SCALE
BLOCKING oc ON CENTER
BOTTOM oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
CENTER OPG OPENING
CENTER LINE opPp OPPOSITE
G CEILING oscl OWNER-SUPPLIED,
CLEAR CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
COLUMN PTD PAINTED
CONCRETE PE POLYETHYLENE
CONSTRUCTION PERP PERPINDICULAR
CONTINUOUS PLATE
DBL DOUBLE PLYWD PLYWOOD
DIADIAM  DIAMETER REF REFERENCE
DIM DIMENSION REINF REINFORCING
DRAWING REQ REQUIRED
ELEVATION REV REVISION
ELECTRICAL RM ROOM
EQUAL RO ROUGH OPENING
EXISTING SHTG SHEATHING
EXPOSED SIM SIMILAR
EXTERIOR sQ SQUARE
FACTORY FINISH ss STAINLESS STEEL
FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION STD STANDARD
FINISH FLOOR W TOP OF
FLOOR THK THICK(NESS)
FACE OF TYP TYPICAL
FACE OF FINISH UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
FACE OF STUD uss UNDERSIDE
FEET/FOOT VARIES
GAUGE VB VAPOR BARRIER
GALVANIZED VERT VERTICAL
GENERAL VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
GLAZED wi WITH
GROSS SQUARE FEET wio WITHOUT
GYPSUM WALL BOARD w8 WEATHER BARRIER
HEADER wD WwooD
HARDWARE wp WATER PROOF
HORIZONTAL WR WATER RESISTANT
HEATING
HEATING, VENTILATION &
AIR CONDITIONING
INSIDE DIMENSION
INSULATION
INTERIOR
JoisT

PROJECT NOTES

A.  THE PROJECT INTENT IS TO PROVIDE FOR A COMPLETE WORKING MODEL. THE DRAWINGS LOCATE PRODUCTS, SURFACES AND MATERIALS, AND THE
NOTES CONVEY DESIGN INTENT.
B. ALL WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST ADOPTED BUILDING CODE EDITION, AND TO THE CONDITIONS AND
SPECIFICATIONS OF ALL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.
C. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO
THE OWNER. ANY CORRECTION WORK REQUIRED AS A RESULT OF NOT REPORTING SUCH DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE PERFORMED AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO THE OWNER.
D.  THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL CAREFULLY EXAMINE THE SITE AND THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OF THE WORK PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY PROJECT-RELATED ACTIVITY. ERRORS AND OMISSIONS IN THE PLANS SHALL BE CALLED TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.
FAILURE TO DO SO ON THE PART OF THE CONTRACTOR DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE A CORRECT AND
FINISHED PRODUCT.
E. ALL DEMOLISHED OR REMOVED EXISTING MATERIAL SHALL BE LEGALLY DISPOSED OR, WHERE POSSIBLE, RECYCLED. COORDINATE WITH OWNER
PRIOR TO DISPOSING OF WINDOWS OR OTHER MAJOR ELEMENTS.
F. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE PHASING OF THE WORK WITH THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT TO MEET THE OWNER'S SCHEDULE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE INDICATING OVERALL TIME LINE AS WELL AS PHASING AND COORDINATION OF INDIVIDUAL
SUBCONTRACTORS.
G. CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE AREA OF WORK FREE OF GARBAGE, DUST AND DEBRIS ON A DAILY BASIS.
H.  DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE. DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICALLY TO FACE OF FINISH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
I CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY ALL PARTS, LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL PROVIDED UNDER THIS CONTRACT FOR A PERIOD OF (1) YEAR (OR
GREATER IF PROVIDED BY SUBCONTRACTORS OR MANUFACTURER) UPON COMPLETION OF CONTRACT.
Jo ALL SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED IN WRITING BY OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SUBCONTRACTOR DESIGN, WHEN
REQUIRED, SHALL BE ENGINEERED BY AN OREGON-REGISTERED ENGINEER AT THE SUBCONTRACTOR'S COST.
K. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND SHALL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SERVICE AS REQUIRED. OWNER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE
WHEN CONTRACTOR MUST RE-DRILL TO LOCATE UTILITY. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ALL SUCH ERRORS.
L. ALL ADDITIONAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED FOR TRADE PERMITS TO BE SUPPLIED BY CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR(S).
M. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING (MEP) ITEMS INDICATED OR REFERENCED IN THE ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS ARE FOR COORDINATION
PURPOSES ONLY. ALL MEP DESIGN AND SCOPE, INCLUDING PERMITS, ARE BY OTHERS UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT.
N. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING AND BRACING.
O.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER ON ANY NEW HARDWARE.
P. PREPARE EXISTING AND NEW WALLS FOR PAINT WITH PROPER TAPING & MUDDING, SANDING, LIGHT SPRAY TEXTURE, PRIMING AND TWO FINISH
COATS. COORDINATE FINAL COLOR SELECTION WITH OWNER.
Q.  FINISH MATERIALS & COLORS TO BE REVIEWED BY OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING. CONTRACTOR TO CLARIFY WITH OWNER & ARCHITECT ON ANY
MISSING OR UNCLEAR ITEMS PRIOR TO BIDDING. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN CONTRACTOR PURCHASE OF THE ADDITIONAL MATERIALS AT
CONTRACTOR'S COST.
R. SCALES INDICATED ON DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON FULL-SIZE 22X34 SHEETS, WHERE SHEETS ARE LABELED "HALF-SIZE" MEASURABLE SCALE IS HALF
OF INDICATED SCALE.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE POWER SOURCE FOR CONTRACTOR EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION UNLESS APPROVED OTHERWISE BY OWNER.
CONTRACTOR TO SEAL DUCTS & VERIFY AIR HANDLER AND DUCTS ARE WITHIN BUILDING ENVELOPE.
GLAZING IN IMPACT AREAS (INCLUDING GLAZING WITHIN 18" OF DOORS OR 18" OF FLOOR & IN BATHING AREAS) TO BE TEMPERED GLASS
BUILDING INSULATION TO MEET OR EXCEED ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS:

ROOFS (METAL BUILDING): R-19

EXT. WALLS (ABOVE GRADE - METAL BUILDING): R-13 (1/U 0.064)

FLOORS (SLAB ON GRADE): R-15 @ 24" PERIMETER

DOORS (OPAQUE): U-0.37

DOORS (GLAZED >2.5 SF): U-0.60

DOORS (NON-SWINGING): U-0.31
VERIFY ALL MEMBER SIZING AND CONNECTIONS W/ A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
ALL INTERIOR FINISHES TO BE RATED CLASS C OR BETTER (FLAME SPREAD 76-200; SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450)
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PROJECT INFORMATION

Bridgetown Design
17574 Schalit Way

Lake Oswego, OR 97035
wiw.bridgetowndesign.com

CLIENT: - e
. [ e
ARCHITECT: ROSS SANDERS
BRIDGETOWN DESIGN
17574 SCHALIT WAY

LAKE OSWEGO, OR 97035
503-545-0432
ROSS@BRIDGETOWNDESIGN.COM

CONTRACTOR: TS CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

9760 SW TIGARD ST.

TIGARD, OR 97223

503-517-8701
TSEASHORE@TSCONSTRUCTIONMANAGEMENT.COM

SHEET LIST
A0.0 TITLE SHEET
A1.0 SITE PLAN
A1 CODE STUDY & GROUND FLOOR EGRESS PLAN
A2.0 FLOOR PLAN .
A2.1 ARCHITECTURAL SLAB PLAN .
A22 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A2.3 ROOF PLAN
A3.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS (N&S)
A3.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS (E&W)
A4.0 BUILDING & WALL SECTIONS
A5.0 ENLARGED PLANS & INT ELEVATIONS
A8.0 DETAILS

PROJECT SCOPE

PROJECT
BUILDING

SPACE, AN OFFICE AND A RESTROOM. BUILDING WILL BE
SLAB-ON-GRADE CONSTRUCTION WITH A CMU WAINSCOT AND
METAL-SIDED NON-COMBUSTIBLE WALL & ROOF CONSTRUCTION

ABOVE. S|

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE WITH AISLE, A STANDARD PARKING
SPACE AND NEW SIDEWALKS WITH CURB RAMP AROUND THE NEW

BUILDNG.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS LIST

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

EROSION

TREE PROTECTION PLAN & DETAIL PACKAGE

SCOPE: CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW COMMERCIAL
WITH (3) TENANT SPACES, EACH FEATURING A SHOP

ITE WORK WILL INCLUDE THE ADDITION OF AN

CIPOLE ROAD
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
19452 CIPOLE ROAD
TIGARD, OR 97052

CONTROL PLAN & DETAIL PACKAGE

TITLE SHEET

REVIEW SET 01/10/2024 A0.0
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% ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

116" = 10"

FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR GRADING, UTILITIES & EROSION CONTROL

ZONING CODE INFORMATION:

JURISDICTION:  CITY OF TUALATIN
SITE ID: 25121DBY0015
SITE AREA: 3.03 acres (131,986 SF)
: MG (GENERAL MANUFACTURING)
USE: OFFICE/SHOP
HEIGHT LIMIT:  60' ALLOWED 20-4" PROVIDED
SETBACKS:
FRONT (STREET) 30' MIN 30'-6" PROVIDED
SIDE 0-50' MIN (A.R.)  50'-6" MIN. PROVIDED

LOT COVERAGE (NEW BUILDING ONLY): 100% ALLOWED
(DRIP LINE) 4,321/ 131,986 = 3.27%

REVIEW SET 01/10/2024

Bridgetown Design
17574 Schalit Way

Lake Oswego, OR 97035
wiw.bridgetowndesign.com
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CIPOLE ROAD
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
19452 CIPOLE ROAD
TIGARD, OR 97052

REVISION DATE

EXISTING &
PROPOSED
SITE PLANS

A1.0




EGRESS PLAN LEGEND

* EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

~
a

FE TRAVEL DISTANCE (SHOWN AS RADIUS)
FIRE EXTINGUISHER (75' TRAVEL DIST MET AT ALL SUITES)
EXIT SIGN

U&®[\

EXTERIOR BLDG LIGHT FOR EGRESS LIGHTING - SEE A202
& ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN

JURISDICTION: CITY OF TUALATIN

BASED ON THE 2022 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE II-B

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS SYSTEM PROVIDED

PROPOSED OCCUPANCIES: 'F-1' & 'B' (NON-SEPARATED)
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: GROUND FLOOR (F-1): 3,001 SF
( 693 SF
3,694 SF PROPOSED (NET)

TOTAL:

TABLE 504.3 ALLOWABLE BLDG HEIGHT (II-B; F-1 & B W/SPRINKLERS): 75' (LIMITED TO 60" MAX PER ZONING): 20'-3" PROPOSED
TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE STORIES ABOVE GRADE (II-B W/SPRINKLERS): (F-1) 3 MAX; (B) 4 MAX; 1 STORIES PROPOSED
TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA (II-B W/SPRINKLERS): (F-1) 62,000 SF/STORY; (B) 92,000 SF/STORY: 3,694 SF (4,310 GSF) TOTAL PROPOSED

SECT. 508.4 NON-SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES - COMPLYING WITH MOST RESTRICTIVE OF PROPOSED OCCUPANCIES (B, F-1)
TABLE 601 FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS FOR II-B: NONE

SECT. 705.3 BUILDINGS ON SAME LOT: ASSUMED IMAGINARY LINE IS 36-8" FROM NEW BUILDING

TABLE 705.5 FIRE RATING AT EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FSD:

: 30' MIN FSD = 0 HR RATED WALL

): 30" MIN FSD = 0 HR RATED WALL

SECT. 705.6 STRUCTURAL STABILITY NO RATING REQUIRED FOR OUT OF PLANE BRACING ELEMENTS PER T. 601
TABLE 705.8 MAX AREA OF WALL OPG' S PER FSD: N/A (FSD IS >30")

SECT. 705.11 PARAPET NOT REQUIRED PER EXCEPTIONS 1& 3

TABLE 803.13 SPRINKLERED ROOMS & ENCLOSED SPACES (F & B): MIN. CLASS C FINISHES AT INTERIOR: CLASS A PROPOSED
SECT. 903.2.4 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM (F-1, B): NOT REQUIRED

SECT. 1003.5 ELEVATION CHANGE: 6" OR LESS, RAMP W/ CONTRASTING MATERIALS (PROVIDED AT EXTERIOR SIDEWALK)
TABLE 1004.5 OCCUPANT LOAD ~ GROUND FLOOR SHOP A101 (INDUST.): ¥ = 11 0OCCs
GROUND FLOOR OFFICE A102 (BUSINESS) #=20ccs
GROUND FLOOR SHOP B101 (INDUST.): 4! = 11 OCCs
GROUND FLOOR OFFICE B102 (BUSINESS): 83 = 2 OCCs
GROUND FLOOR SHOP A101 (INDUST.): %3 = O 0OCCs
GROUND FLOOR OFFICE A102 (BUSINESS): 8 = 2 OCCs

SECTION 1005.3 MEANS OF EGRESS WIDTH (SPRINKLERED)
GROUND FLOOR SHOPS A101, B101: (DOORS): 0.15" X 11 OCCs = 1.65" REQ'D; 34.5" PROVIDED AT (1) EGRESS DOOR
GROUND FLOOR SHOP C101: (DOORS): 0.15" X 10 OCCs = 1.5" REQ'D; 34.5" PROVIDED AT (1) EGRESS DOOR
GROUND FLOOR OFFICES A102, B102 & C102: (DOORS): 0.15" X 13 (TOTAL) OCCUPANTS = 1.95" REQ'D; 34.5" PROVIDED AT (1)
EGRESS DOOR

TABLE 1006.2.1 1 SPACES W/ 1 EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS:

GROUND FLOOR SHOP A101 (F-1, SPR'D): 49 OCCs MAX & 100 COMMON PATH MAX ALLOWED
11 OCCs & 69'-6" MAX COMMON PATH PROVIDED = 1 EXIT REQ'D, 1 PROVIDED

GROUND FLOOR OFFICE (B, SPR'D): 49 OCCs MAX & 100' COMMON PATH MAX ALLOWED
2 0CCs & 23'-6" MAX COMMON PATH PROVIDED = 1 EXIT REQ'D, 1 PROVIDED

GROUND FLOOR SHOP B101 (F-1, SPR'D): 49 OCCs MAX & 100' COMMON PATH MAX ALLOWED
11 OCCs & 65' MAX COMMON PATH PROVIDED = 1 EXIT REQ'D, 1 PROVIDED

GROUND FLOOR OFFICE (B, SPR'D): 49 OCCs MAX & 100' COMMON PATH MAX ALLOWED
2 OCCs & 23' MAX COMMON PATH PROVIDED = 1 EXIT REQ'D, 1 PROVIDED
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@O GROUND FLOOR EGRESS PLAN

GROUND FLOOR SHOP C101 (F-1, SPR'D): 49 OCCs MAX & 100' COMMON PATH MAX ALLOWED
10 OCCs & 67'-6" MAX COMMON PATH PROVIDED = 1 EXIT REQ'D, 1 PROVIDED
GROUND FLOOR OFFICE (B, SPR'D): 49 OCCs MAX & 100' COMMON PATH MAX ALLOWED
2 0CCs & 23'-6" MAX COMMON PATH PROVIDED = 1 EXIT REQ'D, 1 PROVIDED

TABLE 1006.3.3 STORIES W/ ONE EXIT:
1-500 OCC's (39 PROVIDED) = 1 EXIT REQ'D, 3 PROVIDED

SECTION 1008 MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION
INTERIOR FIXTURES TO PROVIDE 1 Fc MIN AT WALK SURFACES & 0.2 Fc MIN AT EXTERIOR DOOR LANDINGS
‘ON EMERGENCY GENERATOR (90 MIN REQ'D) - SEE ELECTRICAL FOR LIGHTING PLAN

SECTION 1009 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRES:
ALL EXITS ARE ACCESSIBLE PER CH 12 & ANSI 117.1

SECTION 1010 DOORS
NEW 36" EXIT DOORS (34.5" CLEAR WHEN OPEN) PROVIDED; 32" REQUIRED
NEW DOORS SWING OUTWARD (IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL)
FORCE: 15 LB LATCH FORCE, 30 LB MOTION FORCE, 15 LB FULLY OPEN FORCE MAX
LANDINGS AT DOORS: 44" IN D.O.T. (PROVIDED)
THRESHOLDS ARE ACCESSIBLE: ;" MAX, BEVELED @ 1:2 IF > /4"
DOOR HARDWARE IS LEVER-HANDLED W/ OWNER-PROVIDED ACCESS CONTROLS AT EXTERIOR,
ALWAYS OPEN FROM INTERIOR

SECTION 1013 EXIT SIGNS
ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS PER PLANS (NOT REQ'D WHERE ONLY 1 EXIT IS REQUIRED, PROVIDED VOLUNTARILY)

SECTION 1016.2 EGRESS THROUGH INTERVENING SPACES - EXCEPTION: NOT PROHIBITED IN H/S/F IF ADJACENT ROOM IS SAME OR
LESSER HAZARD OCCUPANCY GROUP: PER 2021 IEBC T. 1011.5: B, F-1 & S-1 ARE ALL LEVEL 4 HAZARD OCCUPANCY

SECTION 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (SPRINKLERED)
GROUND FLOOR SHOP A101 (F-1): ALLOWABLE 250' MAX, 70' PROVIDED
GROUND FLOOR OFFICE: A102 (B): ALLOWABLE 300" MAX, 31™-6" PROVIDED
GROUND FLOOR SHOP B101 (F-1): ALLOWABLE 250' MAX, 67' PROVIDED
GROUND FLOOR OFFICE B102 (B): ALLOWABLE 300" MAX, 31'-6" PROVIDED
GROUND FLOOR SHOP C101 (F- LLOWABLE 250" MAX, 68' PROVIDED
GROUND FLOOR OFFICE C102 (B): ALLOWABLE 300" MAX, 31'-6" PROVIDED

SECTION 1018.5 AISLE WIDTH (IN B/M & IN OTHER THAN A/B/M) PER T. 1020.3:
OCC LOAD < 50 = 36" MIN REQUIRED, 36" MIN PROVIDED

SECTION 1028 EXIT DISCHARGE
EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRS DISCHARGE TO OPEN SPACE AT WALKWAY TO PUBLIC WAY

SECT. 1102.1.2.7 VEHICLE SPACES BASED ON O.T.C. 'STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE PARKING' - SEE SITE PLAN

SECT 1104.1 ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO PUBLIC WAY: AREA OF SAFE DISPERSAL IN PARKING LOT & CONNECTION TO PUBLIC R.O.W.
SECT. 1105.1 ENTRIES ARE ACCESSIBLE

TABLE 1106.1 1 TO 25 PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 1 ACCESSIBLE SPACE (VAN) REQUIRED; 1 VAN SPACE PROVIDED W/ AISLE & SIGN

TABLE 2902.1 PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT:
SUITE A (FACT/IND. USE): 13 OCCs (1 WC/100 OCCs, 1 LAV/100 OCCs REQ'D): 1 WC/ 1 LAV PROVIDED
SUITE B (FACT/IND. USE): 13 OCCs (1 WC/100 OCCs, 1 LAV/100 OCCs REQ'D): 1 WC/ 1 LAV PROVIDED
SUITE C (FACT/IND. USE): 12 OCCs (1 WC/100 OCCs, 1 LAV/100 OCCs REQ'D): 1 WC/ 1 LAV PROVIDED

2021 OEESC (ASHRAE 90.1 2019)
SECT. 5.2 AIR LEAKAGE: CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER REQUIRED, WITH SEALING AT ALL INTERSECTIONS, JOINTS, OPENINGS (PROVIDED)

SECT. 5.4.3 VESTIBULE REQUIRED AT EXTERIOR TO CONDITIONED SPACES (PROVIDED)

T.5-5.4 BUILDING ENVELOPE REQ'S - CLIMATE ZONE 4
ROOF (METAL BUILDING): R-19 + R-11 LS (OR R-25 + R- LS)
WALL (METAL BUILDING): R0 + R-15.8 ci
SLAB ON GRADE (UNHEATED): R-15 FOR 24"

REVIEW SET 01/10/2024

Bridgetown Deslgn
17574 Schalit Way

Lake Oswego, OR 97035
ww.bridgetovndesign.com
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19452 CIPOLE ROAD
TIGARD, OR 97052
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DOOR + FAME NOTES:
- DOOR HARDUARE TOBE WOUNTED AT 4 AFF b, 8 A6F WA,

15
. ECRESS DOORS T0 OPEN FROM TN WITLOUT HEY OF SPECIAL KNOWLEDX

cE,

4 ENERGY CODE REQUIRHENTSFOR EXTERIOR D00RS: SINGING U3 N FOLLUPSLING Lo
TOVEET AIR LEARAGE AR LEAKAGE

& SEE 807 A FOR FRAUNG DETALS AT NTERIOR i DOOR FRANES.

ROOM NUMBER
ICE  ROOM NAME
SC  FLOOR FINISH (VFY W/ OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING):

SC (SEALED CONCRETE NON-SLIP FINISH)

LVT-1 (LUXURY VINYL TILE - CLICK-LOCK): SHAW
FLOORTE 0455V RANIER "HARBOUR BAY 5030"; INSTALL
PER MFR RECOMMENDATIONS OVER LEVEL PLYWD
(GLUED & NAILED) SUBFLOOR; INSTALL PTD WOOD 1X4
BASE (EBONY MINWAX STAIN W/ SATIN FINISH)

CPT-1 (CARPET SQUARES); MOHAWK COLOR BALANCE
TILE 949 CONCRETE 12"x36" CARPET SQUARES ON LEVEL
SUBFLOOR; INSTALL 4" RUBBER BASE (ARMSTRONG
BLACK-BROWN R4854)

INSTALL LOW-PROFILE TRANSITION STRIPS AT
TRANSITION BETWEEN FLOORING FINISHES - SEE 3/A8.1

216"

EXTERIOR WALL ASS'Y -
SEE DETAIL 2&3/A8.0

SHOP
sC
1008 SF

- SEE DETAIL 5/A8.0
|

6" MTL STUD WALL ASS'Y -
SEE DETAIL 4/A8.0

EXTINGUISHER

OFF.

6" MTL STUD WALL ASS'Y -
SEE DETAIL 4/A8.0

|
|
\LALL-MTD FIRE

3-5/8" MTL STUD WALL ASS'Y
- SEE DETAIL 5/A8.0

INTERIOR 56"x42" SLIDING
WINDOW W/ SILL @ 42", TYP.

EXTERIOR WALL ASS'Y -
SEE WALL SEC 1/A4.0

EXTERIOR WALL ASS'Y -

SEE WALL SEC 1/A4.0

T~ 3-5/8" MTL STUD WALL ASS'Y

@ 44" AFF

Bridgetown Design
17574 Schalit Way

Lake Oswego, OR 97035
wiw.bridgetowndesign.com
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Bridgetown Design
17574 Schalit Way

Lake Oswego, OR 97035
wiw.bridgetowndesign.com

COORD (2) DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS | | | | | [
W/ COLUMN FOOTINGS

i
3
=
@
,
|
;
3
L
|
|

PLUMBING FIXTURES SHOWN FOR REFERENCE -
COORS LOCATION W/ PLUrBING DRAWINGS

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR COLUMN LOCATIONS!

24" WIDE R-15 RIGID
/ INSULATION AT PERIMETER

NEW 66" CONC CURB NEW 4"x6" CONC
|

PERIMETER CURB — 1

T\ NEW CONC SLAB ON GRADE W/

\
ICH S| G ‘
,7,,77,LKENEDﬁD,E,X,,H_{AF7,,7

|
|
NEW 6"x6" CONC CURB |
|
|
|

\

|

|

|

|

|

|
NEW CONC SLAB ON GRADE \J//

|
|
|
‘ NEW CON%SLAE ON GRADE W/
THICKENED SLAB EDGE
@1 - - i+ - — - - — ¥

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

NEW 6" CURB RAMP IN 5-0" WIDI
SIDEWALK; PROVIDE CONTRASTING
MATERIALS AT RAMPS

CIPOLE ROAD
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
19452 CIPOLE ROAD
TIGARD, OR 97052

CURB CUTS AT ENTFHL &
OVERHEAD DOORS -'SEE FLOOR
PLAN FOR LDCATIONEV:TVPAK\

] | e A |
@)1) SONCRETE/SLAB PLAN I
REVI 01/10/2024 | A2.1

f —

, IARCH'L SLAB
T PLAN
|
|

e

@
@n




RCP

LEGEND

®7,,
@777

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
LIGHTING & HVAC LAYOUT PROVIDED AS DESIGN REFERENCE ONLY - SEE MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION

NEW GWB CEILING (MR SHEETROCK @ BATHROOMS)

NEW SUSPENDED CEILING GRID SYSTEM - SEE 14/A8.1

SMOKE DETECTOR (CONNECT TO BUILDING POWER, INTERCONNECT ALL DETECTORS)
4" LED DOWNLIGHT (WET AREA RATED AT RESTROOMS & KITCHEN)

4" OUTDOOR RATED LED DOWNLIGHT

EXHAUST FAN W/ WALL-MTD MANUAL SWITCH

BUILDING-MOUNTED LED LIGHT W/ LIGHT POLLUTION CUT-OFF BAFFLE TO DIRECT LIGHT DOWNWARD

WALL=MTD LED VANITY LIGHT OVER MIRROR (WET AREA RATED)
2X4 LED LIGHT PANEL (LOW-PROFILE)

2X4 LED LIGHT PANEL LOW-PROFILE ON EMERGENCY CIRCUIT

LINEAR LED LIGHT PANEL @ 12' AFF

SPRINKLER HEAD (FINAL LAYOUT BY SPRINKLER DESIGNER IN DEF'D SUBM.)

14" = 1-0"

REVIEW SET 01/10/2024

i | |
N S~ UNIT HEATER @ 10° AFF | | UNITHEATER @ 10° AFF . UNIT HEATER @ 10' AFF: |
i | | |
‘ ‘ ° ‘ ‘ ° o ‘
i | | |
i | AY | |
‘ ‘ ‘ GWB CEILING (HARD LID) ‘
ik | | W/R-30 BATTS - SEE, 10/A8.0 | |
i | | | | |
i | | | | |
I ! ! ! !

SHOP {OF
sC
1008 SF 982 SF
€] €] (<]
B T T OPEN7T771’7177’7 T T T I 77T77777<'777AWEN7T07 T -t —H
I ABOVH ! ! ABOVE !
SAT CEILING W/R-30 BATTS -
i ' | | SEE 9/A8.0 I I
i ® | | | ® | ® |
‘ ‘ ‘ ’ ‘ ’ ‘ ‘ ’ ‘
i | | | | |
i | g | | | |
‘ ‘ o ‘ ‘ o ‘ o ‘
i F | | | |
i | | | | | |
T
49 SH 49 SF| 49 SF|
9AFH o © |9 AF © |9AFH
il b | | | | | |
B | | Y | —— ] I Ny | S, S [ IO N ,7,,7,,7,,%;
1 T f 1 i 1 T
(. | | | }‘\ | | | |
. ! L ! ] CANOPY BELOW }> N !
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Lake Oswego, OR 97035
www.bridgetowndesign.com

Bridgetown Design
17574 Schalit Way

25046 HO ‘QyvoIL
avod 310dIO ¢sv61
ONIATING TVIOHINNOD

]
L2
avod 370dI0 83 g
X o
<
AN
o
AN
S~
o
| | | =
~—
(| | (| oy
o | o o
| ] | | ] m
L I o
I I I w
I I I E
I I I >
I = I I o
I g2 I I
R
| | |
F
| & | |
I a D I
7 m 7 1:12 LOPE 7
>
I \ I I
| I I
I I o]
| | | |
,
n
— - - - r\‘\\‘\\‘\\‘\LLr-Yr %
| | )
I I I
I I I
I I I
I I \ I
7 7 Lz 7
I I 865 I
| | mwﬂ | z
\\‘\\‘\\‘\\‘\\‘\\‘\\‘\N_&M‘\\‘ \\\\\ o —
e——— £z i}
7 7 112 LOPE WEW @
»Z
o glu &
! L3 , $386 , H
| o2 | 033 I S
g< z8
ow x v
g * ]
| W , ) S
I a I I
= ,
3 | o
,
I \ I I
| | | |
‘7\ ‘\\‘1‘\\‘ﬁ\‘\\‘\\‘\\‘\\7l¥l,\
,
I I |
I I
,
| Jj —
I I
| I

W/ DOWNSPOUTS

|

| |
| |
| |
7 m 1:12 LOPE 7
| |
| |
| |
| |

@@ ROOF FLOOR PLAN




s

Heroon

EXTERIOR MATERIALS

METAL SIDING: 24 GA. MBCI MASTERLINE 16 HIDDEN-
FASTENER SIDING PANELS IN CHARCOAL GRAY, W/

MATCHING TRIM PIECES

METAL ROOF: 24 GA. MBCI DOUBLE-LOK STANDING SEAM
ROOF PANELS IN SLATE GRAY, W/ INTEGRAL BOX GUTTER

& MATCHING TRIM PIECES
S 20—

AN,

STANDING SEAM METAL
ROOF

METAL WALL CORNER TRIM

PAINTED STEEL CANOPY W/
SIGN (BY OTHERS)

METAL WALL PANEL TRIM @
VERTICAL ESP JOINT

CMU WAINSCOT

EXTERIOR ELEVATION - SOUTH

H

|

[IT T T
T

[

1/4" = 1-0"

SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR

& DOOR

3) (3

TIONS

I

-
|
|
|
|

C T T T T T T T T T T T T T Tl

EXTERIOR ELEVATION - NORTH

1/4" = 1-0"

SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR

& DOOR

TIONS

|
Lt— METAL ROOF FASCIA

GUTTER W/ DOWNSPOUT

H— BUILDING-MTD LED LIGHT

FIXTURE W/ LIGHT POLLUTION
REDUCTION BAFFLES

METAL WALL PANEL TRIM @
VERTICAL ESP JOINT

CMU WAINSCOT

REVIEW SET 01/10/2024

Bridgetown Design
17574 Schalit Way

Lake Oswego, OR 97035
wiw.bridgetowndesign.com
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Bridgetown Design
17574 Schalit Way

Lake Oswego, OR 97035
wiw.bridgetowndesign.com

g G

STANDING SEAM METAL
ROOF

METAL ROOF FASCIA

METAL DOWNSPOUT AT EACH
END TO MATCH ROOF FASCIA

BUILDING-MOUNTED SIGNS
BY OTHERS (UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT)

METAL WALL PANEL TRIM @
VERTICAL ESP JOINT

LT CMU WAINSCOT

Py
oo

| |
EXTERIOR ELEVATION - WEST 14" = 10"

SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR WINDOW & DOOR TIONS

SEE A3.0 FOR MORE INFORMATION

g
[a]
= N
o<
a=09o
50 ® ® © © BE 2Seg
O ow o
FUTURE BUILDING (TENANT) SIGN o g 6' o
FRE—— T L —— METAL ROOF FASCIA Ll <_':
1T [ [ [ | = O o =}
il [ I I I —— METAL WALL PANEL TRIM @ O xOg
| VERTIGALESP JoNT L o<
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ METAL WALLPANEL (SEEA30)| (5 S O (§
| MOUNTED HORIZONTALLY < =
iiE | | | | OVER OH DOORS =0
ik = | | — | —— BUILDING-MTD LED LIGHT o~
‘ ‘ ” ‘ FIXTURE W/ LIGHT POLLUTION o
LITTTTITT I T LT TITTITTIT 7W [JL TITITIITITT L ‘ REDUCTION BAFFLES
[ METAL WALL PANEL (SEE A3.0)
||| I ! | ‘ I I
|| I [ i 1] I I
Em=mm=mm= L AL CFECFCTE
||| I N I I
i | | | |
EXTERIOR
s " - — Vil mrmn | N T j— i [N - T 1 CMU WAINSCOT
N i N B - I -
ST N —— — T N\ C T T T T T T 11 N\ I ELEVATIONS
e i O B i N B | W A | EST &
" | | | | U PAINTED STEEL CANOPY BY INSULATED METAL SECTIONAL EAST
- | | | | METAL BUILDING MFR OVERHEADDOOR | |
STOREFRON{ ENTRY DOOR
‘ ‘ (:) EXTERIOR ELEVATION - EAST | 14" = 10" ‘ ‘

REVIEW SET 01/10/2024 | A3.1




KEYNOTES

1. CONCRETE FOUNDATION AT METAL BUILDING COLUMNS

2. CONCRETE SLAB ASSEMBLY W/ THICKENED EDGE, 8"x1 1/2" CURB (W/4X4 WWF MESH) ON GRADED FILL W/ VR
3. SLOPE ADJACENT GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDING @ 1:50 MAX

4. EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY - SEE 2&3/A8.0

5. SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOOR ASSEMBLY

6. METAL BUILDING COLUMNS/ROOF STRUCTURE
7. CORRUGATED METAL ROOF ON PURLINS e

8. GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT - MATCH EXTERIOR TRIM COLOR; TIE TO STORM SYSTEM (SEE CIVIL) Lake Oswego, OR 57035
9. STEEL CANOPY BY METAL BUILDING MFR W brdgelowndesig.com
10. SUSPENDED LED LIGHT FIXTURES - SEE RCP TR e e

WERED
e

N

W

"

W

A

WA

@

—all

.

o

R

i

T

(X

5y

X

19452 CIPOLE ROAD
TIGARD, OR 97052

o

W

CIPOLE ROAD
COMMERCIAL BUILDING

AR

KARK

X

j:

TS T [ BUILDING
& WALL

-ﬁ:ﬁ:\ [— SECTIONS

@ WALL SECTION

@ WALL SECTION

1/2" = 1-0" 1/2" = 1-0"

1/4" = 1-0"

@ BUILDING SECTION

REVIEW SET 01/10/2024 | A4.0




36" BR SS TEXTD
1-%" @ GRAB BAR

42" BR SS TEXT'D —

14" @ GRAB BAR

SS TP DISPENSER —

18" BR SS TEXTD —{

145" @ VERTICAL
GRAB BAR

BR SS COATHOOK @ 44 AFF

AUD/VIS FIRE STROBE @
'-10" AFF

LED VANITY FIXTURE

EPOXY PAINT ABOVE 4'
HIGH FRP PANELS

/ / ;i] ]
/1 J 4
A . , i
2 i e 4
N 21 =S &= =g - —
\\ 5 s B e o
\ 7 B «
NORTH SOUTH WEST EAST
NTERIOR ELEVATIONS
BATHROOM 12" = 10"

— 16" ——f

L onk— 10"

220"

F— 1 —p

TEMPERED GLASS
MIRROR W/ SS FRAME

|
|
%

WALL-MTD LAV W/
LEVER HARDWARE

& ] >
- B
j‘ C 7=
© _ |~ - _ | == ,4527
- ) (N =
WHITE FLR-MTD WC 3 h
W/ ACCESSIBLE (AL 5
| CONTROLS =B B
$
™~ 3
\ >

1n

805

3-6'
e e%a

SEALED STAINED
CONCRETE FLOOR

270

o

ACCESSIBLE (UNISEX) RESTROOM PLAN

N— SEMI-RECESSED BR
SS PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER

N WALL-MTD DOOR
sToP

L INT 2X4 WALL W/
SOUNDBATTS

SEE 8/A8.0 FOR GRAB BAR BLOCKING DETAIL

=10

REVIEW SET 01/10/2024

Bridgetown Deslgn
17574 Schalit Way

Lake Oswego, OR 97035
. bridgetowndesign.com
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| — MOUNT DOWNSPT 1"
CLEAR OF CMU
— GRIDLINES @ FACE OF

SLAB/BLOCK
f—— BX16X4 CMU VENEER
— ré, -——— - - = oT
I
| ——H— WITL PANEL WNEOPR

I— COORD DOWNSPT CONN W/
i

— MTL BLDG COL FOR REF

— R-13 MIN BATT INSULATION IN
GIRT PLANE W/ SCRIMMED VB O
INT FACS

T~ 5/8' GWB TO 8' AFF ON

| — MTL PANEL WINEOPR
CLOSURE STRIP IN FLUTES

{— R-13 MIN BATT INSULATION IN.
‘GIRT PLANE W/ SCRIMMED VB Of
INT FACE

{— 6" MIN SELF-ADH MEMBR

— METAL STUD WALL PER
PLANS

I— BOTTOM TRACK, ATTACH TO
GURS W/ POWDER DRIVEN
ANCHORS . MIN,
PROVIDE FIRE-RATED
SEALANT UNDER BOTTOM

{— 3.5/8" METAL STUDS @ 16"
0.C. W/ TYPE X' GWB EA,
SIDE

Bridgetown Deslgn
17574 Schalit Way

Lake Oswego, OR 97035
v bridgetowndesign.com

LiC i e v oy o ok s
s o comra s

|
GLOSURE STRIP IN VERT FURRING CHANNELS FLASHING OVER BWALL FL
FLUTES (ABOVE CMU) = 8X16X4 CMU VENEER WAINSCOT|
B N NSNS Ro13 MIN BATT INSULATION IN CMU WEEP FABRIC EVERY =— MTLBLDG COL & GIRT W/ THERW| 6'x6" CONCRETE CURB W/ (2)
oS GIRT PLANE W/ SCRIMVED VB 4BLOCKS (e BLKFORREF #, CONTINUOUS
| 3 1 OM INT FACE {—— 4"x6" CONC CURB UNDER CMU ¢.w e {— BOTTOM TRACK, ATTACH TO
| & | senToNITE waTERSTOP h | CURB W/ POWDER DRIVEN
3 < . ; < ANCHORS @ 4-0" O.C. MIN,
= | 5 GWB TO & AFF ON [ SonomAoFooTIe S T— MTL SILL-FLASHING IN PROVIDE FIRE-RATED
X - MASTIC BED " . SEALANT UNDER BOTTOM
o3 — #4x8" DOWELS @ 24" O.C.
o) ML BLDG COL FOR REF T~— CONC SLAB (SEE STRUCT) < . e
= ON MIN 6 MIL VB (STEGO- a
— T - 1 - — — T 24" WIDE RIGID UNDERSLAS WRAP OR SIM " .
| 2 INSULATION (R-15 M) CONTIN THICKENED GONG L+ 1 srommosnron H
o2 SLAB EDGE BETWEEN PAD 2 VERT FURRING CHANNELS | i~ U s Gy
o3 FOOTINGS - SEE STRUCT. 4 F ,\ F
o3} 8X16X4 CMU VENEER WAINSCOT|
S T~— 24" WIDE RIGID UNDERSLAB
o3} a
o3} INSULATION (R15 MIN) ON GENENT BACKER BOARD
= MOUNT DOWNSPT MIN " g
3 f2—&S o 1" CLEAR OF CMU 1 CONCRETE SLAB —— CONCRETE SLAB
INTERIOR WALL ON CONC CURB
Tz Tz T T 'NON-RATED WALL ASS'Y Tz Tz =T

T—— WALLASSY PER PLAN

L—""1| — soxteroem-sec
STRUCT

|_— DOOR-FRAME ASSY- SEE
DOOR SCHEDULE

| — DBLSTUD @ JAME

| — sweep

| — THRESHOLD SET IN FULL
MASTIC BED

@ PLAN DETAL

CRIPPLE STUD - CONNECT W/
(4) #3 SMS MIN

INFILLSTUDS @ 16" 0C ABOVE
HEADER TRACI

#8 SMS EA smn @ EA FLANGE|
TP

800T150-33 HEADER TRACK

ALIGN STUDS FACE TO FACE;|
PROVIDE PL 18 MIL x4"xd" W/
(4) #8 SMS EA SIDE@ 24" OC

1 PROVIDE
GRAB BAI

2) PLATES AS FOJ

)~ WALL SHEATHING PER
WALL TYPE - SEE PLAN

/— METAL STUDS PER PLAN
128 GA GALY STL ANCHOR
E BY GRAB BAR MFR

E #12 SMS PER STUD @
(5) LOCATIONS, MIN

}— ESCUTCHEON PLATE TO
MATCH GRAB BAR FINISH

/— FASTENERS PER GRAB
BAR MFR

— GRAB BAR PER PLANS

R ATTACHMENT OF VERTICAL

"ROOF JOISTS Wi 34" FIRE-TREATED PL
"ROOF JOISTS W/ 34" FIRE-TREATED PL)
STABILIZER BAR BETWIEEN ALL MENBEF
AT PERIVETER

ACOITIONAL HANGERS ATALL

55

effcA sTeuT
E TABLE BELQY/ FOR STRUT SIZING).

ConEretorE NS o 1]

/— wzm w«clus i permoveD e

1 0UT OF PLUNE

(@@

LATERA!

TERAL
= EA,WAY MAIN

CROSS FUNNERS FIT BETWEEN
R

SOPRORY Wi 12 VR AT &
- 0F I 10 WIRE AT 5.

Jsweve
RHen 10 STRUCVURE

I
BEGIN BRACING WITHIN £-0° OF
PERNETER AND 2 FROM Sedes

e

ALL HANGERS

Jé 70 B
STRUCTURE. TRARECE DUT WO
AND OTHER LARGE O3STRUCTIONS.

VERTIOAL

LENGTH | s1ryt size
16 GA.

veTo

470 | cowrolien

UPTO | asen

60| csuos

T

; =
XO0000K00KX
0000006000000 [0AGA0RCA0000X

EXTERIOR/DEMISING
WALL ASS'Y

— 3/4" FIRE-TREATED PLYWD

6005162-33 MIL MTL STUDS @
@ 16" 0.C. W/362T125-33
TRACKS TOP AND BOTTOM!

BICEILING
PER RCP

T INT WALL ASS'Y PER PLAN

UL DESIGN UXXX AT LID & UXXX AT INTERIOR WALL

NT HM DOOR H/J/S DETAILS DOOR JAMB/HEADER FRAMING DETAIL GRAB BAR SUPPORT DETAIL SUSPENDED CEILING BRAC ITERIOR WALL-HARD LID ASSEMBLY
(: e T e TS TS NOTE: ALL CONNEGTION DEVIGES T0 BE OF AN APPROVED TYPE AND FAVE 1007 CAPABILTY WS NON-RATED WALL
VENT PIPE
SEALANT PER MFR
UV RESISTANT
SILICONE PIPE BOOT
z GASKETED SCREWS @
2 2"0.C. @ PERIMETER
METAL ROOF PANEL

ON PLYWD SHTHG

MOLDABLE ALUMINUM PIPE
BOOT RING
BUTYL TAPE UNDER BASE OF BOOT

VENT PIPE PENETRATION DET.
AT METAL ROOF

REVIEW SET 01/10/2024

CIPOLE ROAD
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19452 CIPOLE ROAD
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